the Japanese earthquake was under 3% of shareholders’ equity, well within our risk tolerance
limits.

• Net premiums written by the company’s insurance and reinsurance operations in the first quarter
of 2011 increased 28.0% to $1,399.7 million from $1,093.3 million in the first quarter of 2010 due
primarily to the acquisition of Zenith National and First Mercury.

• Operating loss of the company’s insurance and reinsurance operations (excluding net losses on
investments) in the first quarter of 2011 was $242.0 million compared to a $19.1 million operating
profit in the first quarter of 2010, primarily as a result of the above-described catastrophe losses.

• Interest and dividend income of $178.5 million in the first quarter of 2011 increased 2.8% from

$173.6 million in the first quarter of 2010.  The year-over-year increase was attributable to the
larger average investment portfolio which resulted from the acquisition of Zenith National and
First Mercury partially offset by increased investment expenses incurred in connection with the
company’s equity hedges.  Interest income as reported is unadjusted for the positive tax effect of
the company’s significant holdings of tax-advantaged debt securities (holdings of $4,377.8 million
at March 31, 2011 compared to $4,625.0 million at March 31, 2010).

• Net investment losses of $101.5 million in the first quarter of 2011 consisted of the following:

  March 31, 2011
  Realized

 gains
 Unrealized
 gains (losses)

 Net gains
 (losses)

Net gains (losses) on:
Equities and equity-related investments .....  34.0 588.4 622.4
Economic equity hedges .....   —   (428.4)   (428.4)
Equities and equity-related investments after equity hedges .....  34.0 160.0 194.0
Bonds .....  (7.3) (133.0) (140.3)
CPI-linked derivatives .....  — (167.2) (167.2)
Other .....   6.7   5.3   12.0

   33.4   (134.9)   (101.5)

• The company held $1,061.0 million of cash, short term investments and marketable securities at
the holding company level ($989.3 million net of short sale and derivative obligations) at
March 31, 2011, compared to $1,540.7 million ($1,474.2 million net of short sale and derivative
obligations) at December 31, 2010.

• The company’s total debt to total capital ratio increased to 25.5% at March 31, 2011 from 23.9%

at December 31, 2010, primarily as a result of the net loss, dividends paid and debt of companies
acquired in the first quarter of 2011.

• At March 31, 2011, common shareholders’ equity was $7,245.2 million, or $354.72 per basic